
CSIRO PUBLISHING

Historical Records of Australian Science, 2018, 29, 61–71
https://doi.org/10.1071/HR18902

Bibliography of the History of Australian Science, No. 38, 2017

Compiled by Helen M. Cohn

eScholarship Research Centre, The University of Melbourne. Email: cohnhkr@gmail.com

This Bibliography includes material relating to the history of Australian science in the natural sciences (mathematics, physical
sciences, earth sciences and biological sciences), some of the applied sciences (including medical and health sciences, agriculture,
manufacturing and engineering) and human sciences (anthropology and psychology). Biographical material on practitioners in
these sciences is also of interest. In geographic terms, the Bibliography covers Australia and its near neighbours (New Zealand,
New Guinea and other islands of the Pacific Ocean), and Antarctica.

In compiling this Bibliography over 200 journals were been scanned for citations for articles, books and book reviews on
subjects covered. The resources of the Library at The University of Melbourne and the State Library of Victoria were invaluable in
finding significant publications. Library catalogs, particularly those of the National Library of Australia and the National Library
of New Zealand Te Papa Mātauranga O Aotearoa, were useful sources of relevant material.

The Compiler is most grateful to those people who has alerted her to new publications via email or providing reprints of
articles. Readers often have sources that have not come to the attention of the Compiler, and are encouraged to send information
on the publication of books, journal articles, conference papers, reports, Master’s and PhD theses and reviews for inclusion in
the next Bibliography. Thanks are also due to the staff of the eScholarship Research Centre at The University of Melbourne,
especially Helen Morgan and Ailie Smith. Dr Monika Wells provided valuable assistance in identifying necessary amendments
and corrections.

History of Australian Science General

1. Cohn, Helen M., ‘Bibliography of the history of Australian science,
no. 37, 2016’, Historical Records of Australian Science, 28 (1) (2017),
76–89.

2. Hannah, Kate, ‘Finding Matilda: deconstructing women’s invisibility
in Finding New Zealand’s Scientific Heritage’, Journal of the Royal
Society of New Zealand, 47 (2) (2017), 148–55.

History of Natural Sciences

3. Beattie, James, O’Gorman, Emily and Henry, Matthew eds, Climate,
science and colonization: histories from Australia and New Zealand
(New York: Palgrave Macmillan, 2014), 280 pp.

History of Natural Sciences Physical Sciences

4. Cryle, Denis, Behind the legend: the many worlds of Charles Todd
(North Melbourne: Australian Scholarly Publishing, 2017), 312 pp.

5. Hurrell, Rebecca, Muscroft-Taylor, Andrew, Strange, Glyn and
Williamson, Bryce, Scientific sleuthing: chemical discoveries made
in New Zealand (Christchurch, NZ: Clerestory Press, 2017), 269 pp.

6. Orchiston, Wayne, John Tebbutt: rebuilding and strengthening the
foundations of Australian astronomy (Cham, Switzerland: Springer,
2017), 555 pp.

7. Spurling, T. H. and Webb, J. M., ‘William Percy Wilkinson: analyti-
cal chemist, ampelographer and provocateur’, Chemistry in Australia,
March (2017), 33.

History of Natural Sciences Biological Sciences

8. Bean, A. R., ‘Frederick Hamilton Kenny (1859–1927), an Australian
collector of note’, Austrobaileya, 9 (4) (2016), 546–59.

9. Bisa, Deborah, Remember me kindly: a history of the Holtze family
in the Northern Territory (Casuarina, NT: Historical Society of the
Northern Territory, 2016), 421 pp.

10. Crane, Rosi, ‘Rich pickings: the intellectual life of Josephine Gordon
Rich (1866–1940)’, Journal of New Zealand Studies, 24 (2017), 57–71.

11. Gibson, Susannah, ‘The careering naturalists: creating career paths
in natural history, 1790–1830’, Archives of Natural History, 44 (2)
(2017), 195–214.

12. Haygarth, Nic, ‘The myth of the dedicated thylacine hunter: stockman-
hunter culture and the decline of the thylacine (Tasmanian Tiger) in
Tasmania during the late nineteenth and early twentieth centuries’,
Papers and Proceedings: Tasmanian Historical Research Association,
64 (2) (2017), 30–45.

13. Lavarack, P. S., ‘The Cooktown Orchid—Queensland’s floral emblem’,
Queensland Historical Journal, 23 (3) (2016), 147–57.

14. Miskelly, C. M., ‘Colonial ornithology in New Zealand—the legacy
of the New Zealand Institute’, Journal of the Royal Society of New
Zealand, 47 (3) (2017), 244–53.

15. Nelson, E. C., ‘Early European perceptions of the nature of Australia’
in Changing perceptions of nature, Convery, Ian and Davis, Peter, eds
(Martlesham, Suffolk: Boydell Press, 2016), pp. 89–97.

16. Vink, Cor J., ‘A history of araneology in New Zealand’, Journal of the
Royal Society of New Zealand, 47 (3) (2017), 262–73.

History of Natural Sciences Earth Sciences

17. Beattie, James and Morgan, Ruth, ‘Engineering Edens on this “rivered
earth”? A review article on water management and hydro-resilience in
the British Empire, 1860s–1940s’, Environment and History, 23 (1)
(2017), 39–63.

18. Burch, Nigel, Lost mines of theTamar (Beaconsfield,Tas.: Nigel Burch,
2017), 234 pp.

19. Clary, Renee M. and Sharpe, Tom, ‘The furthest end of the earth: the
role of geological research in Antarctic exploration, 1895–1922’ in

Journal compilation © Australian Academy of Science 2018 www.publish.csiro.au/journals/hras

https://doi.org/10.1071/HR18902
mailto:cohnhkr@gmail.com
http://www.publish.csiro.au/journals/hras


62 Historical Records of Australian Science, Volume 29 Number 1

History of geoscience: celebrating 50 years of INHIGEO, Mayer, W.,
Clary, R. M.,Azuela, L. F., Mota,T. S. and Wolkowicz, S., eds (London:
Geological Society, 2016), pp. 387–99. Geological Society Special
Publication no. 422.

20. Hutchinson, Ron, Managing a million square miles: a history of West-
ern Australia’s Department of Lands and Surveys (Fremantle, WA:
Hesperian Press, 2016), 342 pp.

21. Morrison, Doug, ‘Geological surveying in Australia by the navigators
James Cook and Matthew Flinders’, Preview, 189 (2017), 38–41.

22. Mortimer, Nick, ‘On the geology of the North Island of New Zealand
in the 1860s and 2010s’, Journal of the Royal Society of New Zealand,
47 (3) (2017), 254–61. J. Coutts Crawford’s 1868 paper on the geology
of the North Island.

23. Nathan, Simon, ‘Mr “Explorer” Douglas and the giant geological map
of South Westland’, Journal of the Royal Society of New Zealand,
47 (2) (2017), 181–6. Charles Edward Douglas (1840–1916).

24. Nathan, Simon, ‘James Park and the geological bulletins of Otago’,
Journal of the Historical Studies Group, Geoscience Society of New
Zealand, 54 (2016), 34–48.

25. Park, Jane: edited by Simon Nathan, The life and times of James Park:
geologist, explorer and University dean (Wellington, NZ: Geosciences
Society of New Zealand, 2017), 72 pp. Geosciences Society of New
Zealand miscellaneous publication, no. 144.

History of Applied Sciences Medical and Health
Sciences

26. Brown, Kilian G. M. and Storey, Catherine E., ‘Acquiring surgical
skills: the history of surgical teaching at the University of Sydney
1883–2014’, ANZ Journal of Surgery, 88 (2016), 448–53.

27. Clarke, Anne, Frederick, Ursula K. and Hobbins, Peter, ‘Sydney’s
landscapes of quarantine’ in Quarantine: Local and Global Histories,
Bashford, A., ed. (New York: Palgrave Macmillan, 2016), pp. 175–94.

28. Isles, Alan F., Roper, Peter and Pearn, John H., ‘A pioneer of Aus-
tralian paediatrics: Dr Henry Edward Brown (1858–1931)’, Journal of
Paediatrics and Child Health, 51 (2015), 486–90.

29. Macmillan, Malcolm, Snowy Campbell, Australian Pioneer investi-
gator of the brain (Melbourne: Australian Scholarly Press, 2016),
239 pp.

30. Molloy, Maureen, ‘Maternal and infant mortality in Auckland, 1870–
1930’, New Zealand Journal of History, 51 (1) (2017), 65–9.

31. Ree, Gerald Hugo, Loathsome no longer: Hansen’s Disease (lep-
rosy) in Queensland, 1850–1975 (Darwin: Historical Society of the
Northern Territory, 2015), 242 pp.

32. Vincent, Stephen J., ‘Sydney Barber Josiah Skertchly (1850–1926):
scientist, educator and advocate for Queensland optometry’, Clinical
and Experimental Optometry, 100 (2017), 402–6.

History of Applied Sciences Agricultural and Related
Sciences

33. Broome, Richard, ‘Mallee: a riverine geography of Aboriginal labour’,
Agricultural History, 91 (2) (2017), 150–70.

34. Dargavel, J., ‘An initial inventory of Australian foresters’ lives’,
Australian Forestry, 79 (4) (2016), 265–70.

35. Fahey, Charles, ‘Agricultural settlement in Victoria’s last frontier: the
Mallee, 1890–1951’, Agricultural History, 91 (2) (2017), 187–214.

36. Gaynor, Andrea, ‘Self-sown crops, modernity, and the making of
Mallee agricultural landscapes’, Agricultural History, 91 (2) (2017),
171–86.

37. McKenzie-Smith, Graham, ‘The forgotten 77 years: plantation forestry
in the Lower Cotter Catchment of the ACT’, Australian Forest History
Society Newsletter, 71 (4–7) (2017).

History of Applied Sciences Engineering
and Technology

38. Arthur, Ian, ‘Sydney’s Powerhouse Museum’, ASHET News, 9 (3)
(2016), 3–6.

39. Hallam, Greg, ‘George Phillips and the Normanton to Croydon
Railway’, Queensland Historical Journal, 23 (5) (2017), 295–311.

History of Human Sciences

40. Brock, Peggy, ‘Evangelism, ethnography and linguistics: Carl
Strehlow and J. R. B. Love’, Anthropological Forum, 27 (3) (2017),
224–39.

41. Clarke, Philip A., ‘Birds as totemic beings and creators in the Lower
Murray, South Australia’, Journal of Ethnobiology, 36 (2) (2016),
277–93.

42. Clarke, Philip A., ‘Early indigenous practices of bird foraging in the
Lower Murray, South Australia’, Transactions of the Royal Society of
South Australia, 141 (1) (2017), 26–47.

43. Cooke, Brian, ‘Effects of pastoralism and rabbits on the economy
and culture of the Diyari people of north-eastern South Australia’,
Australian Economic History Review, 57 (1) (2017), 65–83.

44. Fugill, Clive, Te toki me te whao: the story and use of Maori tools
(Auckland, NZ: Oratia, 2016), 150 pp.

45. Monteath, Peter and Fitzpatrick, Matthew P., ‘German missionaries
and Australian anthropology’, Anthropological Forum, 27 (3) (2017),
197–208.

Chronological Classification 1788–1900
General Works

46. Baglione, G., Crémière, C. and Fornasiero, Jean: translated by West-
Sooby, John, Charles Alexandre Lesueur, painter and naturalist: a
forgotten treasure (Paris: MkF Éditions, 2016), 391 pp.

47. Fornasiero, Jean, Lawton, Lindl and West-Sooby, John, The art of
science: Nicholas Baudin’s voyages 1800–1804 (Adelaide: Wakefield
Press, 2016), 175 pp.

48. Howes, Hilary, ‘Between wealth and poverty: Otto Finsch on Mabuyag,
1881’, Memoirs of the Queensland Museum: Culture, 8 (1) (2015),
221–51.

49. Starbuck, Nicole, “‘Naturally fearful”: emotion, race and French-
Papuan encounters, 1818 –30’, Journal of Pacific History, 51 (4)
(2016), 357–74.

50. West-Sooby, John and Fornasiero, Jean, ‘Matthew Flinders through
French eyes: Nicholas Baudin’s lessons from Encounter Bay’, Journal
of Pacific History, 52 (1) (2017), 1–14.

Chronological Classification 1788–1900
Natural Sciences

51. King, Robert J., ‘Julian Tenison Woods: natural historian: presidential
address delivered at the 141st Annual General Meeting of the Linnean
Society of New South Wales, March 23rd 2016’, Proceedings of the
Linnean Society of New South Wales, 138 (2016), 49–58.

52. Summerfield, E., ‘Learning and leadership for complex environmental
problems: George Goyder and the innovation of forestry in Australia’,
PhD thesis, University of Melbourne, 2015, 151 pp.

53. Summerfield, E. and Keenan, R., ‘Leading the establishment of Aus-
tralia’s first forestry organisation: some lessons for today’s leaders in
forest management’, Australian Forestry, 80 (2) (2017), 78–87.

54. Wilson, Karen and Wilson, Alastair, ‘Preiss’s account of his Western
Australian travels’,Australasian Systematic Botany Society Newsletter,
171 (2017), 24–5.



Bibliography of the History of Australian Science, No. 38, 2017 63

Chronological Classification 1788–1900 Natural
Sciences Physical Sciences

55. Bush, Martin, ‘The Proctor-Parkes incident: politics, protestants and
popular astronomy in Australia in 1880’, Historical Records of
Australian Science, 28 (1) (2017), 26–36.

56. Orchiston, Wayne and Darlington, Vicki, ‘A tale of two telescopes:
North Queensland and the 1882 transit of Venus’, Journal of Astro-
nomical History and Heritage, 20 (2) (2017), 223–53. The telescopes,
used by the British transit team, were subsequently acquired by Edwin
Norris, amateur astronomer of Townsville, Queensland, and J. Ewen
Davidson of Mackay, Queensland.

Chronological Classification 1788–1900 Natural
Sciences Biological Sciences

57. Cooper, Paul M., Images of nature: the Bauer brothers (London:
Natural History Museum, 2015), 112 pp.

58. Donaldson, James, Colonial mandarin: the life and times of Alexander
Macleay (London: Austin Macauley Publishers, 2017), 367 pp.

59. Dowe, John Leslie, ‘Baron Ferdinand von Mueller, the “Princeps of
Australian botany”, and a historical account of hisAustralasian palms’,
Palms, 61 (1) (2016), 21–40.

60. Dowe, John Leslie, ‘Walter Hill: his involvement with palms (Are-
caceae), and notes on his herbarium and the expeditions of 1872 and
1873’, Austrobaileya, 9 (4) (2016), 489–507.

61. Dowe, John Leslie, ‘Odoardo Beccari and Enrico D’Albertis in
Australia and New Zealand, 1878: botanical and zoological collec-
tions’, Papers and Proceedings of the Royal Society of Tasmania, 150
(2) (2016), 27–41.

62. Dowe, John Leslie, ‘Charles Weldon (de Burgh) Birch (Count Zelling),
an unassuming botanical and zoological collector in central and
north-eastern Queensland’, North Queensland Naturalist, 46 (2016),
16–46. Includes lists of Birch’s type specimens and of species named
after him.

63. King, Carolyn M., ‘The history of transportations of stoats (Mustela
erminea) and weasels (M. nivalis) to New Zealand, 1883–1892’,
International Review of Environmental History, 3 (2) (2017),
51–87.

64. King, Carolyn M., ‘The chronology of a sad historical misjudgement:
the introductions of rabbits and ferrets in nineteenth-century New
Zealand’, International Review of Environmental History, 3 (1) (2017),
139–73.

65. Lucas, A. M., ‘A nineteenth-century exploration of phytochemistry in
botanical systematics: Joseph Henry Maiden and Eucalyptus kinos’,
Historical Records of Australian Science, 28 (1) (2017), 18–25.

66. Orchard, Anthony E., ‘Allan Cunningham and the Boab (Adansonii
gregorii; Bombacaceae)’, Nuytsia, 28 (2017), 1–9.

67. Simpson, John, Born to command—not to take orders: the Brooks
family of Balbinia Station, Israelite Bay, Western Australia (Fremantle,
WA: Hesperian Press, 2017), 146 pp. [Sarah Brooks collected plant
specimens for Ferdinand von Mueller].

68. Star, Paul, ‘Regarding New Zealand’s environment: the anxieties of
Thomas Potts, c.1868–88’, International Review of Environmental
History, 3 (1) (2017), 101–39.

Chronological Classification 1788–1900 Natural
Sciences Earth Sciences

69. Davey, F. J., ‘Early geophysical instruments at GNS Science’,
Geosciences Society of New Zealand Newsletter, 19 (2016), 22–7.

70. Grapes, Rodney, ‘Wellington’s first recorded earthquake, May 26,
1840’, Geosciences Society of New Zealand Newsletter, 18 (2016),
11–8.

71. McMullen, G.L., ‘Gustav Thureau, the first Tasmanian Inspector of
Mines and Government Mining geologist’, Papers and Proceedings of
the Royal Society of Tasmania, 150 (1) (2016), 39–49.

Chronological Classification 1788–1900 Applied Sciences
Medical and Health Sciences

72. Bak, Tao, ‘Homeopathy and the defence of medical pluralism in
nineteenth-century New South Wales’, Health and History, 19 (1)
(2017), 1–19.

73. Dowling, Peter, ‘What Charles Sturt saw in 1830—syphilis beyond the
colonial boundaries?’, Health and History, 19 (1) (2017), 44–59.

74. Haridas, R. P. and Paull, J. D., ‘St John’s Hospital (Morton House),
Launceston, Australia: a history of the hospital and Dr William Pugh’s
first operations under ether’, Anaesthesia and Intensive Care, 45
(Supp.) (2017), 29–36.

75. Hobbins, Peter, Venomous encounters: snakes, vivisection and scien-
tific medicine in colonial Australia (Manchester: Manchester Univer-
sity Press, 2017), 202 pp.

76. Stewart, Mary, Debattista, Joseph, Fitzgerald, Liza and Williams,
Owain, ‘Syphilis, general paralysis of the insane, and Queensland
asylums’, Health and History, 19 (1) (2017), 60–79.

Chronological Classification 1788–1900 Applied Sciences
Agricultural and Related Sciences

77. Crealy, Jacinta, Robert Whatmough: pioneering Victorian horticultur-
alist (Lake Tyres Beach Vic.: Jacinta Crealy, 2017), 178 pp.

Chronological Classification 1788–1900 Applied Sciences
Engineering and Technology

78. Kinns, Roger, ‘The time light signals of New Zealand: yet another
way of communicating time in the pre-wireless era’, Journal of
Astronomical History and Heritage, 20 (2) (2017), 211–22.

79. Kinns, Roger, ‘The principal time balls of New Zealand’, Journal of
Astronomical History and Heritage, 20 (1) (2017), 69–94.

80. Onfray, Robert, ‘Tasmania’s Emu Bay to Mount Bischoff horse-drawn
wooden tramway: the longest in the British empire?’,Australian Forest
History Society Newsletter, 70 (2016), 10–11.

Chronological Classification 1788–1900 Human Sciences

81. Bourke, Patricia, ‘Goyder and the ancient Aboriginal shell mounds of
Virginia’, Northern Territory Historical Studies, 25 (2014), 45–56.

82. Gardner, Helen and McConvell, Patrick, Southern anthropology: a his-
tory of Fison and Howitt’s Kamilaroi and Kurnai (New York: Palgrave
Macmillan, 2015), 329 pp.

83. Jensz, Felicity, “‘Anthropological investigation has very little interest
for me”: notes from Moravian missionaries in Australia’, Anthropo-
logical Forum, 27 (3) (2017), 209–23.

84. Monteath, Peter, ‘Erhard Eylmann’s missionary position’, Anthropo-
logical Forum, 27 (3) (2017), 240–55.

85. Philip, Jude, ‘KRAR: nineteenth century turtle-shell masks from
Mabuyag collected by Samuel McFarlane’, Memoirs of the Queensland
Museum: Culture, 8 (1) (2015), 99–125.

86. Shnukal, Anna, ‘Nikolai Nikolaevich Miklouho-Maclay’s five days on
Mabuyag in 1880’, Memoirs of the Queensland Museum: Culture, 8
(1) (2015), 209–19.

Chronological Classification 1901—General Works

87. Dartnall, Herbert J. G., ‘Vale Bob Dingle: 1920–2016’, Australian
Antarctic Magazine, 31 (2016), 24.



64 Historical Records of Australian Science, Volume 29 Number 1

88. Davis, Georgina A., ‘A history of McMurdo Station through its
architecture’, Polar Record, 53 (269) (2017), 167–85.

89. Galbreath, Ross, ‘On tap or on top? Scientists and the control of
research in the New Zealand Department of Scientific and Industrial
Research 1926–1974’, Journal of the Royal Society of New Zealand,
47 (2) (2017), 169–74.

90. Gregory, Geoff, ‘Service to science: history of the New Zealand Asso-
ciation of Scientists’, Journal of the Royal Society of New Zealand, 47
(2) (2017), 175–80.

91. Gregory, Geoff, ‘A better way: New Zealand Association of Scientists
1922–2016’, New Zealand Science Review, 73 (2) (2016), 42–54.

92. Lefroy,Ted and Porfirio, Luciana L., ‘Changing fortunes: a brief history
of CSIRO funding from Treasury and external sources, 1926 to 2015’,
Historical Records of Australian Science, 28 (1) (2017), 12–7.

93. Maroske, Sara, Robin, Libby and McCarthy, Gavan, ‘Building the his-
tory of Australian science: five projects of Professor R. W. Home
(1980–present)’, Historical Records of Australian Science, 28 (1)
(2017), 1–11.

94. Robin, Libby, with Day, Max, ‘Changing ideas about the environ-
ment in Australia: learning from Stockholm’, Historical Records of
Australian Science, 28 (1) (2017), 37–49.

Chronological Classification 1901—Natural Sciences
Physical Sciences

95. Anon, ‘Professor David Craig, theoretical chemist atANU’, Chemistry
in Australia, Dec/Jan (2016), 32.

96. Bhathal, Ragbir, ‘Naomi McClure-Griffiths: Milky Way astronomer’,
A&G: News and Reviews inAstronomy & Geophysics, 58 (2017), 40–2.

97. Bowers, Craig Lambert, ‘The scientific history of the Perth Observa-
tory from 1960 to 1993’, PhD thesis, Murdoch University, 2017, 377 &
93 pp.

98. Candela, Andrea, ‘Sorting out nuclear concerns: the Australian ura-
nium debate from Jervis Bay to Ringwood’s Synroc’, Earth Sciences
History, 36 (1) (2017), 117–42.

99. Carver, John and Norton, Ray, ‘James Howard Bradbury: dedicated to
eradicating konzo’, Chemistry in Australia, April (2017), 30.

100. Clarke, Ronald J., ‘John Hewlett Coates, 1932–2016, biophysical
chemist’, Chemistry in Australia, Dec/Jan (2017), 34.

101. Collins, David J. and Rae, Ian D., ‘John Melvin Swan 1924–2015’,
Historical Records of Australian Science, 28 (1) (2017), 58–65. Sup-
plementary material contains biographical material and a list of
publications.

102. Duldig, Marc, Humble, John and Clay, Roger, ‘100 years of cosmic
rays—an Australian perspective: part 3’, Australian Physics, 53 (5)
(2016), 169–74.

103. Foster, Jennifer M., ‘Australian Journal of Chemistry, an international
journal for chemical science: celebrating 70 years of chemical science
publishing’, Chemistry in Australia, October (2017), 22–5.

104. George, Martin, Orchiston, Wayne and Wielebinski, Richard, ‘The his-
tory of early low frequency radio astronomy in Australia, 8: Grote
Reber and the “square kilometre array” near Bothwell, Tasmania, in
the 1960s and 1970s’, Journal of Astronomical History and Heritage,
20 (2) (2017), 195–210.

105. George, Martin, Orchiston, Wayne and Wielebinski, Richard, ‘The his-
tory of early low frequency radio astronomy in Australia, 7: Philip
Hamilton, Raymond Haynes and the University of Tasmania’s Penna
Field Station near Hobart’, Journal of Astronomical History and
Heritage, 20 (1) (2017), 95–111.

106. Harris, Mary, ‘Rocks, radio and radar: Elizabeth Alexander and the
Department of Scientific and Industrial Research Radio Development
Laboratory, 1942–1945’, Journal of the Royal Society of New Zealand,
47 (2) (2017), 193–8.

107. Hearnshaw, J. B., ‘Mt John Observatory: the first 50 years’, Papers and
Proceedings of the Royal Society of Tasmania, 150 (1) (2016), 108.

108. Hodgkin, J. H., Morton, T. C. and Spurling, T. H., ‘Geoff Hawthorne,
CSIRO polymer chemist’, Chemistry inAustralia, March (2017), 32–3.

109. Holmes, Andrew, ‘RACI’s first 100 years: an inspiring chemical
history’, Chemistry in Australia, July (2017), 18–21.

110. Hügel, Helmut, ‘Celebrating the RACI 1917–2017’, Chemistry in
Australia, June (2017), 24–7.

111. Lewis, Keith, ‘The golden dawn of New Zealand oceanography’,
Journal of the Royal Society of New Zealand, 47 (2) (2017), 205–10.

112. Malin, David and Cannon, Russell, ‘Reflecting on 40 years of AAT
operations’, AAO Observer: Australian Astronomical Observatory
Newsletter, 126 (2015), 4–8.

113. Pilbrow, John, ‘Dr Gordon John Fordyce Troup 25 February 1932–21
December 2015’, Australian Physics, 53 (2) (2016), 71.

114. Powell, Cedric, ‘Early history of the electron spectroscopy project and
the University of Western Australia: first definitive identification of
surface and bulk plasmons’, Australian Physics, 53 (3) (2016), 88–94.

115. Power, Gregory P., Ritchie, M. Ann, Drok, Kitty J. and Macleod, Ian
D., ‘Ian Mackay Ritchie 1936–2014’, Historical Records of Australian
Science, 28 (1) (2017), 50–7.

116. Rae, Ian D., ‘Looking back: chemistry in 1917’, Chemistry inAustralia,
April (2017), 16–9.

117. Reid, Josephine C., ‘Beatrice Hill Tinsley: breaking through the glass
ceiling’, Journal of the Royal Society of New Zealand, 47 (2) (2017),
211–7.

118. Reimers, Jeffrey R., ‘Putting David Craig’s legacy to work in nanotech-
nology and biotechnology’, Australian Journal of Chemistry, 69 (12)
(2016), 1331–59.

119. Tynan, Elizabeth, Atomic thunder: the Maralinga story (Sydney:
NewSouth Publishing, 2016), 373 pp.

Chronological Classification 1901—Natural Sciences
Biological Sciences

120. Anon, ‘Obituary: William (Bill) Henri Haseler 30 July 1925–1 Jan-
uary 2015’, Myrmecia: News Bulletin of the Australian Entomological
Society, 51 (2) (2015), 3–6.

121. Anon, ‘Royal Society of New Zealand’s Hutton Medal awarded to
Professor Wendy Nelson’, New Zealand Science Review, 73 (3/4)
(2016), 107.

122. Barker, Robyn, ‘A background to Eileen Ramsay’s botanising’, Aus-
tralasian Systematic Botany Society Newsletter, 171 (2017), 22–3.

123. Braund, James, ‘Leonard Cockayne’s surveys of New Zealand’s off-
shore island, 1901–1908’, New Zealand Geographer, 72 (2016),
169–78.

124. Buchanan, Alex, Kantvilas, Gintaras, Cave, Lyn and Baker, Matt,
‘Antonius (Tony) Mircea Moscal 16 March 1929–21 May 2017’,
Australasian Systematic Botany Society Newsletter, 171 (2017), 43–5.

125. Burbidge, Andrew, ‘Nancy Tyson Burbidge AM, DSc’, Australasian
Systematic Botany Society Newsletter, 171 (2017), 9–11.

126. Charters, Kate, ‘Royal Society of Queensland, award of Life Mem-
ber: Emeritus Professor Harold Trevor Clifford OAM invested as
Life Member, December 2015’, Proceedings of the Royal Society of
Queensland, 121 (2016), 87–8.

127. Clarkson, John, ‘Nancy Burbidge admitted into the Australian
Women’s Pioneer Hall of Fame’, Australasian Systematic Botany
Society Newsletter, 171 (2017), 8–9.

128. Clarkson, John, ‘The history of the Nancy Burbidge memorials’,
Australasian Systematic Botany Society Newsletter, 171 (2017), 11–6.

129. Crayn, Darren, ‘Dr Anthony Orchard, Burbidge medallist 2016’,
Australasian Systematic Botany Society Newsletter, 168/9 (2016),
20–1.



Bibliography of the History of Australian Science, No. 38, 2017 65

130. Davis, Lloyd Spencer, ‘Ian George Jamieson 2 March 1957–2 February
2015’, New Zealand Journal of Ecology, 41 (2) (2017), 1–6. Includes
list of publications.

131. Fletcher, Murray J. and Monteith, Geoff, ‘History of the Australian
Entomological Society’, Austral Entomology, 55 (2016), 121–31.

132. Garnock-Jones, P. J., ‘New Zealand botanical heritage, sub-disciplines
and Leonard Cockayne’s views on species’, Journal of the Royal
Society of New Zealand, 47 (3) (2017), 232–43.

133. Geddes, Mike, Sheldon, Fran, Jillman, Terry, Zampatti, Brenton and
Williams, Craig, ‘Advances in the study of River Murray ecology and
the legacy of Keith Forbes Walker (1946–2016)’, Transactions of the
Royal Society of South Australia, 141 (2) (2017), 87–9.

134. Gillbank, Linden, ‘Of Victorian specimens and species: the naming
of Dampiera galbraithiana in honour of Jean Galbraith’, Victorian
Naturalist, 143 (3) (2017), 76–80.

135. Guymer, Gordon and Simon, Bryan, ‘Obituary of Robert William
(Bob) Johnson 1930–2012’, Proceedings of the Royal Society of
Queensland, 121 (2016), 97–9.

136. Khelifa, Rassim, Theischinger, Gunther and Endersby, Ian, ‘A century
on from “The biology of dragonflies” by Tillyard 1917: what have we
learned since then?’, Austral Entomology, 56 (2017), 138–47.

137. Kirkpatrick, Jamie, Conservation worrier (Hobart: De Press Inc.,
2017), 296 pp.

138. Monteith, Geoff, ‘Obituary: Edgar Frederick Riek 1920–9 February
2016’, Entomological Society of Queensland News Bulletin, 44 (2)
(2016), 39–40.

139. Monteith, Geoff, ‘Obituary: Barry Philip Moore 2 May 1925–21
November 2015’, Entomological Society of Queensland News Bulletin,
44 (2) (2016), 39.

140. Monteith, Geoff, ‘Barry Philip Moore 2 May 1925–21 November
2015’, Myrmecia: News Bulletin of the Australian Entomological
Society, 52 (1) (2016), 2–3.

141. New, Tim and Walker, Ken, ‘Obituary: Alan Louey Yen 20 May
1950–20 March 2017’, Myrmecia: News Bulletin of the Australian
Entomological Society, 53 (2) (2017), 2–5. Includes list of species
named after Yen.

142. O’Gorman, Emily, ‘Imagined ecologies: a more-than-human history
of malaria in the Murrumbidgee Irrigation Area, New South Wales,
Australia, 1919–45’, Environmental History, 22 (3) (2017), 486–514.

143. Palmer, Bill, ‘Remembering Bill Haseler: William (Bill) Henri Haseler
30 July 1925–1 Jan 2015’, Entomological Society of Queensland News
Bulletin, 42 (10) (2015), 184–7.

144. Presland, Gary, ‘Australian Natural History Medallion 2016: Dr Max
Moulds’, Victorian Naturalist, 133 (6) (2016), 208–9.

145. Presland, Gary, ‘Alan Louey Yen 20 May 1950–20 March 2017’,
Victorian Naturalist, 143 (3) (2017), 84–5.

146. Robertson, C. J. R., ‘Obituary: Brian Douglas Bell, QSM, FRAOU,
FOSNZ (1930–2016)’, Notornis, 64 (3) (2017), 175–80.

147. Rozefelds, Andrew C. F., ‘In memoriam Alan Bartholomai (1938–
2015)’, Memoirs of the Queensland Museum: Nature, 60 (2017), 119–
31. Includes list of publications and fossil taxa named by Bartholomai.

148. Simpson, Mary Louise, ‘Archibald John McArthur, OAM, (1922–
2016)’, Transactions of the Royal Society of South Australia, 141 (1)
(2017), 83–5.

149. Specht, Alison, Sattler, Paul, Hynes, Ross, Davie, Jim and Stubbs,
Brett, ‘Royal Society of Queensland, award of Life Member: Professor
Ray Specht invested as Life Member, December 2015’, Proceedings
of the Royal Society of Queensland, 121 (2016), 8305.

150. Stanton, Rex, 50th jubilee: a history of the Weed Society of New South
Wales 1966–2016 (Wagga Wagga, NSW: Weed Society of New South
Wales, 2016), 170 pp.

151. Stopford, Frances and Boys, Stephen eds, The Hawkesbury herpetolo-
gist retrospective (Penrith, NSW: Hawkesbury Herpetological Society,
2016), 307 pp.

152. Vaughan, Alison, ‘The Eileen Ramsay collection at the National
Herbarium of Victoria’, Australasian Systematic Botany Society
Newsletter, 171 (2017), 18–22.

153. Whitten, Max, ‘Vale George Bornemissza’, Myrmecia: News Bulletin
of the Australian Entomological Society, 50 (3) (2014), 2–4.

154. Yeates, David, ‘Obituary: Edgar Riek OAM 1920–2016’, Myrmecia:
News Bulletin of the Australian Entomological Society, 52 (3) (2016),
2–7.

Chronological Classification 1901—Natural Sciences
Earth Sciences

155. Bradshaw, John and Skinner, David, ‘Dr Malcolm Gordon Laird,
Antarctic explorer, sedimentologist: born Ngarau, Waikato April 24
1935; died Machu Pichu, Peru, June 21 2015’, Geosciences Society of
New Zealand Newsletter, 17 (2015), 51–2. Includes list of publications.

156. Brooking, Tom, ‘Eric Pawson: the ultimate co-author’, International
Review of Environmental History, 3 (1) (2017), 17–9.

157. Browne, Greg, Campbell, Hamish, Hayward, Bruce and MacFarlane,
Don, ‘Jack Grant-Mackie 2015 Honorary Life Member’, Geosciences
Society of New Zealand Newsletter, 18 (2016), 23–5.

158. Edwards, Geoff, Arthington, Angela and Connell, Des, ‘Royal Society
of Queensland, award of Life Member: Emeritus Professor Calvin Rose
invested as Life Member, June 2016’, Proceedings of the Royal Society
of Queensland, 121 (2016), 89–91.

159. Gerali, Francesco and Gregory, Jenny, ‘Harsh oil: finding petroleum
in early twentieth century Western Australia’ in History of geoscience:
celebrating 50 years of INHIGEO, Mayer, W., Clary, R. M., Mota,
T. S. and Wolkowicz, S., eds (2017), pp. 425–36. Geological Society
of London Special Publications no. 442.

160. Hayward, Bruce, ‘GSNZ Honorary Member award to Dr David Skin-
ner’, Geoscience Society of New Zealand Newsletter, 15 (2015),
24–6.

161. Hayward, Bruce, ‘Retirement of Ian E. M. Smith’, Geosciences Soci-
ety of New Zealand Newsletter, 19 (2016), 46–52. Includes list of
publications.

162. Holland, Peter, ‘Eric Pawson, research collaborator and facilitator’,
International Review of Environmental History, 3 (2017), 13–6.

163. Isles, David, ‘How Bernie Milton helped Hugh Rutter with the
discovery of Olympic Dam’, Preview, 188 (2017), 41–4.

164. Lewis, K. B., ‘The early days of New Zealand marine geology, part 3:
arrival of “micropalaeontologists” at NZOI’, Journal of the Historical
Studies Group, Geoscience Society of New Zealand, 51 (2015), 6–14.

165. Lynch, Brian, ‘Obituary: Euan McQueen, 1937–2016’, New Zealand
Geographer, 73 (2017), 63–4.

166. Mortimer, Nick, Cox, Simon and Turnbull, Moses, ‘Graham Bishop
1938–2015’, Geosciences Society of New Zealand Newsletter, 18
(2016), 26–35.

167. Murray, Warwick, ‘Distinguished New Zealand Geographer: Professor
John Overton’, New Zealand Geographer, 73 (2017), 57–8.

168. Nelson, C. S., Lowe, D. J. and Tonkin, P. J., ‘The working life of John
McCraw (1925–2014): a remarkable New Zealand pedologist and earth
scientist’, Journal of the Historical Studies Group, Geoscience Society
of New Zealand, 50 (2015), 2–29. Includes list of publications.

169. Nelson, C. S. compiler, ‘Remembering Bob Carter: a GSNZ tribute’,
Geosciences Society of New Zealand Newsletter, 19A (Supp.) (2016),
1–74. Includes list of publications.

170. Nelson, C. S., Lowe, D. J. and Tonkin, Philip J., ‘Emeritus Professor
Dr John Davidson McCraw (1925–2014) MBE, MSc NZ, DSc Well,
CRSNZ, FNZSSS’, Geosciences Society of New Zealand Newsletter,
15 (2015), 27–9.

171. Oliver, Thomas S. N., Thom, Bruce G. and Woodroffe, Colin D., ‘For-
mation of beach-ridge plains: an appreciation of the contribution by
Jack L. Davies’, Geographical Research, 55 (3) (2017), 305–20.



66 Historical Records of Australian Science, Volume 29 Number 1

172. Rao, Dasu Atchuta, ‘Obituary: Prof. David M. Boyd (1926–2016)’,
Journal of the Geological Society of India, 89 (2017), 223–4.

173. Schmidt, Phil, ‘Vale Lindsay (Lin) George Parry (1922–2016)’, Pre-
view, 185 (2017), 11–2. Includes list of publications. First published
in IRM Quarterly 26:2.

174. Stevens, G. R., ‘Remembering Dick Willett’, Journal of the Historical
Studies Group, Geological Society of New Zealand, 49 (2015), 27–32.

175. Stevens, G. R., “‘Gentlemen scholars” and “others”: interactions
between seismologists and geologists in New Zealand in the 1950s and
1960s’, Journal of the Historical Studies Group, Geological Society
of New Zealand, 48 (2017), 11–6.

176. Tonkin, P. J., Lowe, D. J. and Nelson, C. S., ‘Obituary—Emeritus Pro-
fessor Dr John Davidson McCraw (1925–2014) MBE, MSc NZ, DSc
Well, CRSNZ, FNZSSS’, New Zealand Soil Science, 66 (2015), 14–35.
Includes list of publications.

177. Tucker, David and Isles, David, ‘Vale: Professor David Boyd (26 June
1926–2 November 2016)’, Preview, 187 (2017), 12–4.

178. Wallace, L. M., Hamling, I., Holden, C., Villamor, P. and Williams, C.,
‘Introduction to NZJGG special issue in honour of John Beavan’s scien-
tific contributions’, New Zealand Journal of Geology and Geophysics,
59 (1) (2016), 1–4.

179. White, Susan, ‘Obituary: Kenneth George Grimes 19 October 1944–17
August 2016’, Helictite, 42 (2016), 39–41.

180. White, Susan with assistance from Ian Withnall, John Siemon and
Janeen Samuel, ‘Obituary: Kenneth George Grimes—19 October
1944–17 August 2016’, The Queensland Geologist, 116 (4) (2016),
6–7.

181. Willett, Keith, ‘Four mile man: a short note on the life of Richard (Dick)
Wright Willett’, Journal of the Royal Society of New Zealand, 47 (2)
(2017), 187–92. Willett was Director of the New Zealand Geological
Survey 1956–1967.

182. Wynn, Graeme, ‘Eric Pawson: an appreciation of a New Zealand
career’, International Review of Environmental History, 3 (2017),
5–12.

183. Zawar-Reza, Peyman, ‘Distinguished New Zealand Geographer:
Professor Andrew Sturman’, New Zealand Geographer, 73 (2017),
58–9.

Chronological Classification 1901—Applied
Sciences Medical and Health Sciences

184. Anderson, Neil, Dusty Allen rediscovered: a neurologist’s life (Auck-
land, NZ: Mary Egan Publishing, 2016), 272 pp. Ivan MacDonald
Allen.

185. Anon, ‘Professor Denise Doolan, 2016 Bancroft-Mackerras Medal for
excellence’, Newsletter, Australian Society for Parasitology, 27 (3)
(2016), 7–8.

186. Boyle, R. and Zundert, A. A. J. van, ‘Professor Tess Cramond (1926–
2015): contributions to anaesthesia and pain medicine’, Anaesthesia
and Intensive Care, 45 (Supp.) (2017), 4–12.

187. Brookes, Barbara, ‘Quarantine and venereal disease: New Zealand,
1915–18’ in Quarantine: Local and Global Histories, Bashford, A.,
ed. (New York: Palgrave Macmillan, 2016), pp. 121–35.

188. Brown, Harvey, Sir John Walsh and his legacy to the dental profession
(Auckland, NZ: Sir John Walsh Biography Trust and the New Zealand
Dental Association, 2017), 269 pp. Walsh was Dean of the Faculty of
Dentistry, University of Otago.

189. Bryder, Linda, “‘An area peculiarly our own”: women and childbirth
in early to mid-twentieth-century New Zealand’, New Zealand Journal
of History, 51 (1) (2017), 92–112.

190. Cammack, R., ‘Obituary: Professor Ross Beresford Holland, 1928–
2017’, Anaesthesia and Intensive Care, 45 (3) (2017), 287–8.

191. Chapman, H. M., ‘Emeritus Professor Ralph A. Swan’, Australian
Veterinary Journal, 95 (1/2) (2017), 8–9.

192. Cole, Barry L., ‘Serving optometry for 100 years: the story of Clinical
and Experimental Optometry’, Clinical and Experimental Optometry,
100 (2017), 303–12.

193. Gutteridge, Ian F., Douglas, Ian S. and Anjou, Mitchell, D., ‘David
Cockburn OAM MScOptom DSc (Honoris Causa) FACO 25 August
1923–26 September 2016: a tribute to David Cockburn, a consum-
mate clinician and educator’, Clinical and Experimental Optometry,
100 (2017), 399–401.

194. Highley, Kerry, Dancing in my dreams: confronting the spectre of polio
(Clayton, Vic.: Monash University Publishing, 2016), 262 pp.

195. Howie-Willis, Ian, ‘The pioneers of Australian military malariology:
some biographical profiles (part 1)’, Journal of Military and Veteran’s
Health, 24 (1) (2016), 12–24.

196. Howie-Willis, Ian, ‘Malariology in Australia between the first and
second world wars (part 2 of “Pioneers of Australian military malariol-
ogy”)’, Journal of Military andVeteran’s Health, 24 (2) (2016), 28–39.

197. Howie-Willis, Ian, An unending war: the Australian Army’s struggle
against malaria 1885–2015 (Newport (NSW): Big Sky Publishing,
2016), 348 pp.

198. Kaplan, Robert M., ‘A radical psychiatrist and the law: the forensic
career of Reg Ellery’, Australasian Psychiatry, 23 (2) (2015), 183–6.

199. McLaughlan, Rebecca J., ‘In defence of Theodore Gray: architecture
as a vehicle for re-evaluating a doctor’s commitment to patient care’,
Health and History, 19 (1), 20–43.Theodore Gray was director-general
of New Zealand’s mental hospitals from 1927–47.

200. McLeod, Jan, ‘The house that Jack built: DGMS Rupert Downes and
Australian Army medical preparations for World War II’, Health and
History, 19 (1) (2017), 80–101.

201. More, Greg de and Westmore, Ann, Finding sanity: John Cade, lithium
and the taming of bipolar disorder (Crows Nest, NSW:Allen & Unwin,
2016), 324 pp.

202. Nairn, M., ‘John McCormack Howell 1932–2017’, Australian Veteri-
nary Journal, 95 (7) (2017), 258.

203. Pearn, John H., ‘The Army Malaria Institute: fifty years of esteemed
“vampire” service’, Journal of Military and Veteran’s Health, 25 (1)
(2017), 19–22.

204. Rieckmann, Karl H., Sweeney, Anthony W., Edstein, Michael D.,
Cooper, Robert D. and Frances, Stephen P., ‘Army Malaria Institute—
its evolution and achievements fifth decade: 2006–2015’, Journal of
Military and Veterans’ Health, 24 (1) (2016), 25–44.

205. Rieckmann, Karl H., Sweeney, Anthony W., Edstein, Michael D.,
Cooper, Robert D. and Frances, Stephen P., ‘Army Malaria Institute—
its evolution and achievements fourth decade (2nd half): 2000–2005’,
Journal of Military and Veterans’ Health, 23 (1) (2015), 10–4.

206. Robson, Charmaine, ‘Ending isolation? Leprosy, welfare and indige-
nous Australians 1950–86’, Aboriginal History, 40 (2016), 65–88.

207. Shearer, Ian and Wright-St Clair, Rex E., A century on Cameron Road:
a history of Tauranga Hospital, 1914–2014 (Tauranga, NZ: Bay of
Plenty District Health Board, Hauora a toi, 2016), 304 pp.

208. Vincent, Stephen J. and Mountford, John A., ‘Hamlyn R. Brier
(1911–2001): Queensland’s optometrist for all seasons’, Clinical and
Experimental Optometry, 100 (2017), 541–4.

209. Wedge, Georgina,Waikato Hospital: our hospital, your history (Hamil-
ton, NZ: Waikato Health Memorabilia Trust, 2016), 94 pp.

Chronological Classification 1901—Applied
Sciences Agricultural and Related Sciences

210. Aitchison, Bill, First 50 years: Australian Plants Society Maroondah
Inc. 1966–2016 (Ringwood, Vic.: APS Maroondah, 2016), 143 pp.

211. Bassett, Michael and Bassett, Judith, The next vintage: the Babich
family and 100 years of New Zealand wine (Auckland, New Zealand:
David Ling Publishing Limited, 2015), 220 pp.

212. Egan, Ted, Gilruth: a complex man John Anderson Gilruth (Alice
Springs: Ted Egan Enterprises, 2017), 414 pp.



Bibliography of the History of Australian Science, No. 38, 2017 67

213. Egerton, John ed., Veterinary research at the University of Sydney: the
first century (Sydney: University of Sydney Press, 2016), 431 pp.

214. Holmes, Katie and Mirmohamadi, Kylie, ‘All aboard for modernity:
the Better Farming train’, Agricultural History, 91 (2) (2017), 215–38.

215. Sherwood, John and Sherwood, Sue, More knowing, growing, showing:
a history of the Australian Plants Society (formerly SGAP) Warrnam-
bool and District, volume 2: 1997–2016 (Warnambool,Vic.: Spectrum
Signs and Printing Solutions, 2017), 66 pp.

Chronological Classification 1901—Applied
Sciences Engineering and Technology

216. Arthur, Ian, ‘Making cars in Australia’, ASHET News, 10 (4) (2017),
1, 3–6.

217. Irwin, Patrick and Boak, Andrew, ‘Ghosts of bridges past: the civil
works of Harold Beresford Irwin, 1882–1962’, Engineering Heritage
Australia Magazine, 2 (6) (2017), 10–3.

218. Pennington, James, 100 years of cubicle switchgear on the Sydney
electricity supply network (Sydney: James Pennington, 2015), 85 pp.

Chronological Classification 1901—Human Sciences

219. Biersack, Aletta, Levine, Hal, Lindenbaum, Shirley and Rambo, Karl,
‘Paula Brown Glick: a retrospective’, Oceania, 87 (1) (2017), 96–106.

220. Frankel, David, ‘The archaeologist as tribal elder: John Mulvaney
1925–2016’, Australian Archaeology, 82 (3) (2016), 286–9.

Chronological Classification 1901—Human
Sciences Psychology

221. Hearnshaw, John, ‘DSIR’s Industrial Psychology Division 1942–
1954’, Journal of the Royal Society of New Zealand, 47 (2) (2017),
199–204.

Book Reviews

222. Beattie, James, O’Gorman, Emily and Henry, Matthew, eds., Climate,
science and colonization: histories from Australia and New Zealand
(2014)
Davis, Michael, Australian Historical Studies 48(1):125–6, 48 (1),
(2017), 125–6
Frewer, Tim, Australian Geographer, 48(4), (2017), 539–47.

223. Bisa, Deborah, Remember me kindly: a history of the Holtze family in
the Northern Territory (2016)
Short, Philip, Australasian Systematic Botany Society Newsletter,
168/9, (2016), 67–9.

224. Braund, James, ed., Ferdinand Hochstetter and the Contribution of
German-Speaking Scientists to New Zealand Natural History in the
Nineteenth Century (2012)
Darragh, Thomas A., Historical Records of Australian Science, 28 (1),
(2017), 67.

225. Chambers, Neil, Endeavouring banks: exploring collections from the
Endeavour voyage, 1768–1771 (2016)
Fullagar, Kate, Australian Historical Studies, 48 (2), (2017), 324
Lamb, Jonathan, Journal of the History of Collections, 29 (3), (2017),
521–3
Scobie, Ruth, Journal of Historical Geography, 57, (2017), 114–5.

226. Clennett, Scott, Engaging the giants: a history of sawmills and
tramways of Tasmania’s southern forests (2016)
Tassell, Chris, Papers and Proceedings: Tasmanian Historical
Research Association, 63 (3), (2016), 90–1.

227. Duyker, Edward, Dumont d’Urville: explorer & polymath (2014)
Francis, Mark, New Zealand Journal of History, 51 (1), (2017), 209–12
Starbuck, Nicole, Journal of Pacific History, 51 (3), (2016), 347–8.

228. Egerton, John, ed.,Veterinary research at the University of Sydney: the
first century (2016)

Turner, Andrew, Historical Records of Australian Science, 28 (1),
(2017), 74–5.

229. Endersby, Ian and Fliedner, Heinrich, The naming of Australia’s
dragonflies (2015)
Barnard, Peter C., Archives of Natural History, 44 (2), (2017),
373–4.

230. Fornasiero, Jean, Lawton, Lindl and West-Sooby, John, The art of
science: Nicholas Baudin’s voyages 1800–1804 (2016)
Clode, Danielle, Historical Records of Australian Science, 28 (1),
(2017), 66–7.

231. Gardner, Helen and McConvell, Patrick, Southern anthropology: a
history of Fison and Howitt’s Kamilaroi and Kurnai (2015)
Madden, Raymond, Aboriginal History, 40, (2016), 353–4
Russell, Lynette, Russell, Lynette Australian Historical Studies, 48 (1),
(2017), 121–2.

232. Harrison, Tony and Harrison, Vicki, Theodore Thomson Flynn: Not
Just Errol’s Father (2013)
Wright, Christine, History: Magazine of the Royal Australian Histor-
ical Society, 133, (2017), 21–2.

233. Highley, Kerry, Dancing in my dreams: confronting the spectre of polio
(2016)
Robson, Charmaine, Historical Records of Australian Science, 28 (1),
(2017), 72–3.

234. Hobbins, Peter, Venomous encounters: snakes, vivisection and scien-
tific medicine in colonial Australia (2017)
Hall, James R., British Journal for the History of Science, 50 (3),
(2017), 552–3.

235. Howie-Willis, Ian, An unending war: the Australian Army’s struggle
against malaria 1885–2015 (2016)
Hobbins, Peter, Historical Records of Australian Science, 28 (1),
(2017), 73.

236. Hutchinson, Ron, Managing a million square miles: a history of
Western Australia’s Department of Lands and Surveys (2016)
Goodchild, Brian, Imago Mundi, 69 (2), (2017), 266.

237. Landon, Carolyn, Banksia lady: Celia Rosser, botanical artist (2015)
Anderson, Rebecca, Historical Records of Australian Science, 28 (1),
(2017), 71–2
Gibson, Maria, Victorian naturalist, 134 (1), (2017), 28–9.

238. Macmillan, Malcolm, Snowy Campbell, Australian Pioneer investiga-
tor of the brain (2016)
Westmore, Ann, Health and History, 19 (1), (2017), 127–9.

239. More, Greg de and Westmore, Ann, Finding sanity: John Cade, lithium
and the taming of bipolar disorder (2016)
Rogers, Robert, Health and History, 19 (1), 124–6.

240. Morgan, Kenneth, Matthew Flinders, maritime explorer of Australia
(2015)
Dooley, Gillian, Australian Historical Studies, 41 (1), (2017), 122–4.

241. Morgan, Ruth A., Running out? Water in Western Australia (2015)
Jones, Rebecca, Environment and History, 23 (1), (2017), 150–1.

242. Nathan, Simon, James Hector: explorer, scientist, leader (2015)
Rhodes, John, ‘Two men of stature’, Geosciences Society of New
Zealand Newsletter, 18, (2016), 35–6.

243. Newsome, A. E., The red kangaroo in Central Australia: an early
account (2016)
Wallis, Rob, Victorian naturalist, 134 (1), (2017), 29–30.

244. Presland, Gary, Understanding our natural world: the Field Naturalists
Club of Victoria 1880–2015 (2016)
Clode, Danielle, Victorian naturalist, 134 (1), (2017), 31–2
Kass, Dorothy, Historical Records of Australian Science, 28 (1),
(2017), 68–9.

245. Priestley, Rebecca, Dispatches from continent seven: an anthology of
Antarctic science (2016)
Bocking, Stephen, Isis, 108 (7), (2017), 419–30.

246. Ree, Gerald Hugo, Loathsome no longer: Hansen’s Disease (leprosy)
in Queensland, 1850–1975 (2015)



68 Historical Records of Australian Science, Volume 29 Number 1

Richards, Jonathan, Queensland Historical Journal, 23 (4), (2017),
292–3.

247. Smith, Mike, The archaeology of Australia’s deserts (2013)
Hiscock, Peter, Australian Archaeology, 83 (1/2), (2017), 75–7.

248. Tynan, Elizabeth, Atomic thunder: the Maralinga story (2016)
Cryle, Denis, Australian Journal of Politics and History, 63 (1),
146–7
Leonard, Zeb, Historical Records of Australian Science, 28 (1), 74.

249. Wilson, Louise, Margaret Flockton: a fragrant memory (2016)
Read, Stuart, Journal of the royal Australian Historical Society, 103
(1), (2017), 103–5
Yeats, Christine, Historical Records of Australian Science, 28 (1),
(2017), 70–1.

Name Index

Aitchison, Bill 210
Alexander, Elizabeth 106
Allen, Ivan MacDonald 184
Anderson, Neil 184
Anderson, Rebecca 237
Anglo Australian Telescope 112
Anjou, Mitchell, D. 193
Anon 95, 120, 121, 185
Army Malaria Institute 203–5
Arthington, Angela 158
Arthur, Ian 38, 216
Australasian Studies in History and Philosophy of Science 93
Australian Chemical Institute (ACI) 109, 110
Australian Entomological Society Inc 131
Australian Journal of Chemistry 102
Australian Plants Society Maroondah 210
Australian Plants Society Warrnambool and District 215
Australian Science Archives Project 93
Babich Wines Ltd 211
Baglione, G. 46
Bak, Tao 72
Baker, Matt 124
Barker, Robyn 122
Barnard, Peter C. 229
Bartholomai, Archibald John 147
Bassett, Judith 211
Bassett, Michael 211
Baudin, Nicolas Thomas 47, 50
Bauer, Ferdinand Lukas 57
Bauer, Franz Andreas 57
Bean, A. R. 8
Beattie, James 3, 17
Beavan, John 178
Beccari, Odoardo 61
Bell, Brian Douglas 146
Bhathal, Ragbir 96
Biersack, Aletta 219
Birch, Charles Weldon 62
Bisa, Deborah 9
Bishop, Graham 166
Black, Robert Hughes 197
Blackburn, Charles Bickerton 196
Boak, Andrew 217
Bocking, Stephen 245
Bornemissza, George Francis 153
Bourke, Patricia 81
Bowers, Craig Lambert 97

Boyd, David M. 172, 177
Boyle, R. 186
Boys, Stephen 151
Bradbury, James Howard 99
Bradshaw, John 155
Braund, James 123
Breinl, Anton 195
Brier, Hamlyn R. 208
Brock, Peggy 40
Brookes, Barbara 187
Brooking, Tom 156
Brooks, Sarah 67
Broome, Richard 33
Brown, Harvey 188
Brown, Henry Edward 28
Brown, Kilian G. M. 26
Browne, Greg 157
Bryder, Linda 189
Buchanan, Alex 124
Burbidge, Andrew 125
Burbidge, Nancy Tyson 125, 127, 128
Burch, Nigel 18
Burston, Samuel Roy (Ginger) 197
Bush, Martin 55
Cade, John Frederick Joseph 201
Cammack, R. 190
Campbell, Alfred Walter 29
Campbell, Hamish 157
Candela, Andrea 98
Cannon, Russell 112
Carter, Bob 169
Carver, John 99
Cave, Lyn 124
Chapman, H. M. 191
Charters, Kate 126
Cilento, Raphael West 195, 196
Clarke, Anne 27
Clarke, Philip A. 41, 42
Clarke, Ronald J. 100
Clarkson, John 127, 128
Clary, Renee M. 19
Clay, Roger 102
Clifford, Harold Trevor 126
Clinical and Experimental Optometry 192
Clode, Danielle 231, 244
Coates John Hewlett 100
Cockayne, Leonard 123, 132
Cockburn, David 193
Cohn, Helen M. 1
Cole, Barry L. 192
Collins, David J. 101
Commonwealth Scientific and Industrial Research Organisation 92
Connell, Des 158
Cook, James 21
Cooke, Brian 43
Cooper, Paul M. 57
Cooper, Robert D. 204, 205
Correspondence of Ferdinand von Mueller Project 93
Cox, Simon 166
Craig, David Parker 95, 118
Cramond, Teresa Rita O’Rourke (Tess) 186
Crane, Rosi 10
Crawford, J. Coutts 22



Bibliography of the History of Australian Science, No. 38, 2017 69

Crayn, Darren 129
Crealy, Jacinta 77
Crémière, C. 46
Cryle, Denis 4, 248
Cumpston, John Howard Lidgett 196
Cunningham, Allan 66
D’Albertis, Enrico 61
Dargavel, J. 34
Darlington, Vicki 56
Darragh, Thomas A. 224
Dartnall, Herbert J. G. 87
Davey, F. J. 69
Davidson, J. Ewen 56
Davie, Jim 149
Davies, Jack L. 171
Davis, Georgina A. 88
Davis, Lloyd Spencer 130
Davis, Michael 222
Day, Max 94
Debattista, Joseph 76
Dingle, William Robert John (Bob) 87
Donaldson, James 58
Dooley, Gillian 240
Douglas, Charles Edward 23
Douglas, Ian S. 193
Dowe, John Leslie 59, 60, 61, 62
Dowling, Peter 73
Downes, Rupert 200
Drok, Kitty J. 115
Duldig, Marc 102
Edstein, Michael D. 204, 205
Edwards, Geoff 158
Egan, Ted 212
Egerton, John 213
Ellery, Reginald Spencer 198
Encyclopedia of Australian Science 93
Endersby, Ian 136
Eylmann, Erhard 84
Faculty of Medicine, University of Sydney 26
Faculty of Veterinary Science, University of Sydney 213
Fahey, Charles 35
Fairley, Neil Hamilton 196, 197
Finsch, Otto 48
Fison, Lorimer 82
Fitzgerald, Liza 76
Fitzpatrick, Matthew P. 45
Fletcher, Murray J. 131
Flinders, Matthew 21, 50
Ford Motor Company of Australia 216
Ford, Edward (Ted) 197
Fornasiero, Jean 46, 47, 50
Foster, Jennifer M. 103
Frances, Stephen P. 204, 205
Francis, Mark 227
Frankel, David 220
Frederick, Ursula K. 27
Frewer, Tim 222
Fugill, Clive 44
Fullagar, Kate 225
Galbraith, Jean 134
Galbreath, Ross 89
Gardner, Helen 82
Garnock-Jones, P. J. 132

Gaynor, Andrea 36
Geddes, Mike 133
General Motors-Holden’s Ltd 216
George, Martin 104, 105
Gerali, Francesco 159
Gibson, Maria 237
Gibson, Susannah 11
Gillbank, Linden 134
Gilruth, John Anderson 212
Glick, Paula Brown 219
Goodchild, Brian 236
Goyder, George Woodroffe 52, 53, 81
Grant-Mackie, Jack 157
Grapes, Rodney 70
Gray, Theodore 199
Gregory, Geoff 90, 91
Gregory, Jenny 159
Grimes, Kenneth George 179, 180
Gutteridge, Ian F. 193
Guymer, Gordon 135
Hagenauer, Friedrich August 83
Hall, James R. 234
Hallam, Greg 39
Hamilton, Philip 105
Hamling, I. 178
Hannah, Kate 2
Haridas, R. P. 74
Harris, Mary 106
Haseler, William Henri 120, 143
Hawkesbury Herpetological Society 151
Hawthorne, Geoff 108
Haygarth, Nic 12
Haynes, Raymond 105
Hayward, Bruce 157, 160, 161
Hearnshaw, J. B. 107
Hearnshaw, John 221
Hector, James 14
Henry, Matthew 3
Highley, Kerry 194
Hill, Walter 60
Hiscock, Peter 247
Historical Records of Australian Science 93
Hobbins, Peter 27, 75, 235
Hodgkin, J. H. 108
Holden Ltd 216
Holden, C. 178
Holland, Peter 162
Holland, Ross Beresford 190
Holmes, Andrew 109
Holmes, Katie 214
Holtze, Maurice William 9
Holtze, Nicholas 9
Home, Roderick Weir 93
Howell, John McCormack 202
Howes, Hilary 48
Howie-Willis, Ian 195, 196, 197
Howitt, Alfred William 82
Hügel, Helmut 110
Humble, John 102
Hurrell, Rebecca 5
Hutchinson, Ron 20
Hutton, Frederick Wollaston 14
Hynes, Ross 149



70 Historical Records of Australian Science, Volume 29 Number 1

Irwin, Harold Beresford 217
Irwin, Patrick 217
Isles, Alan F. 28
Isles, David 163, 177
Jamieson, Ian George 130
Jensz, Felicity 83
Jillman, Terry 133
Johnson, Robert W. 135
Jones, Rebecca 241
Kantvilas, Gintaras 124
Kaplan, Robert M. 198
Kass, Dorothy 244
Keenan, R. 53
Kenny, Elizabeth 194
Kenny, Frederick Hamilton 8
Khelifa, Rassim 136
King, Carolyn M. 63, 64
King, Robert J. 51
Kinns, Roger 78, 79
Kirkpatrick, Jamie 137
Laird, Malcolm Gordon 155
Lamb, Jonathan 225
Lavarack, P. S. 13
Lawton, Lindl 47
Lefroy, Ted 92
Leonard, Zeb 248
Lesueur, Charles Alexander 46
Levine, Hal 219
Lewis, K. B. 164
Lewis, Keith 111
Lindenbaum, Shirley 219
Love, J. R. B. 40
Lowe, D. J. 168, 170, 176
Lucas, A. M. 65
Lynch, Brian 165MacFarlane, Don 157
Mackerras, Ian Murray 197
Mackerras, Mabel Josephine 197
Macleod, Ian D. 115
Macmillan, Malcolm 29
Madden, Raymond 231
Maiden, Joseph Henry 65
Malin, David 112
Maroske, Sara 93
Martin, Charles James 196
McArthur, Archibald John 148
McCarthy, Gavan 93
McClure-Griffiths, Naomi 96
McConvell, Patrick 82
McGraw, John Davidson 168, 170, 176
McFarlane, Samuel 84
McKenzie-Smith, Graham 37
McLaughlan, Rebecca J. 199
McLeay, Alexander 11, 58
McLeod, Jan 200
McMullen, G.L. 71
McQueen, Euan 165
Mikluho-Maklai, Nicholai Nicholaievich 86
Milton, Bernie 163
Mirmohamadi, Kylie 214
Miskelly, C. M. 14
Molloy, Maureen 30
Monteath, Peter 45, 84
Monteith, Geoff 131, 138, 139, 140

Moore, Barry Philip 138, 140
More, Greg de 201
Morgan, Ruth 17
Morrison, Doug 21
Mortimer, Nick 22, 166
Morton, T. C. 108
Moscal, Antonius Mircea 124
Moulds, Max 144
Mt John Observatory, New Zealand 107
Mountford, John A. 208
Mueller, Ferdinand Jakob Heinrich von 59, 61
Mulvaney, Derek John 220
Murray, Warwick 167
Muscroft-Taylor, Andrew 5
Nairn, M. 202
Nathan, Simon 23, 24
National Herbarium of Victoria 152
Nelson, C. S. 168, 169, 170, 176
Nelson, E. C. 15
Nelson, Wendy 121
New, Tim 141
New Zealand Association of Scientists 90, 91
New Zealand Department of Scientific and Industrial Research 89, 106,

221
New Zealand Institute 14
Norris, Edwin 56
Norton, Ray 99
O’Gorman, Emily 3, 142
Oliver, Thomas S. N. 171
Onfray, Robert 80
Orchard, Anthony E. 66
Orchiston, Wayne 6, 56, 104, 105
Overton, John 167
Palmer, Bill 143
Park, James 24, 25
Park, Jane 25
Parry, Lindsay George 172
Paull, J. D. 74
Pawson, Eric 156, 162, 182
Pearn, John H. 28, 203
Pennington, James 218
Perth Observatory 97
Philip, Jude 85
Phillips, George 39
Pilbrow, John 113
Porfirio, Luciana L. 92
Potts, Thomas 68
Powell, Cedric 114
Power, Gregory P. 115
Powerhouse Museum 38
Preiss, Johann August Ludwig 54
Presland, Gary 144, 145
Pugh, William Russ 74
Rae, Ian D. 101, 116
Rambo, Karl 219
Ramsay, Eileen 122, 152
Rao, Dasu Atchuta 172
Read, Stuart 249
Reber, Grote 104
Ree, Gerald Hugo 31
Reid, Josephine C. 117
Reimers, Jeffrey R. 118
Rhodes, John 242



Bibliography of the History of Australian Science, No. 38, 2017 71

Rich, Josephine Gordon 11
Richards, Jonathan 246
Rieckmann, Karl H. 204, 205
Riek, Edgar Frederick 138, 154
Ritchie, Ian McKay 115
Ritchie, M. Ann 115
Robertson, C. J. R. 146
Robin, Libby 93, 94
Robson, Charmaine 206, 233
Rogers, Robert 239
Roper, Peter 28
Rose, Calvin 158
Royal Australian Chemical Institute 109, 110
Rozefelds, Andrew C. F. 147
Russell, Lynette 231
Rutter, Hugh 163
St John’s Hospital, Launceston 74
Sattler, Paul 149
Schmidt, Phil 173
Scobie, Ruth 225
Sharpe, Tom 19
Shearer, Ian 207
Sheldon, Fran 133
Sherwood, John 215
Sherwood, Sue 215
Shnukal, Anna 86
Short, Philip 223
Simon, Bryan 135
Simpson, John 67
Simpson, Mary Louise 148
Skertchly, Sydney Barber Josiah 32
Skinner, David 155
Smith, Ian E. M. 161
South Australian Geological Survey 163
South Australian Woods and Forests Department 53
Specht, Alison 149, 149
Specht, Raymond Louis 149
Spurling, T. H. 7, 108
Stanton, Rex 150
Star, Paul 68
Starbuck, Nicole 49, 227
Stevens, G. R. 174, 175
Stewart, Mary 76
Stopford, Frances 151
Storey, Catherine E. 26
Strange, Glyn 5
Strehlow, Carl Friedrich Theodor 40, 84
Stubbs, Brett 149
Sturman, Andrew 183
Sturt, Charles 73
Summerfield, E. 52, 53
Swan, John Melvin 101
Swan, Ralph A. 191
Sweeney, Anthony W. 204, 205
Tassell, Chris 226

www.publish.csiro.au/journals/hras

Tauranga Hospital, New Zealand 207
Tebbutt, John 6
Tenison-Woods, Julian Edmund 51
Theischinger, Gunther 136
Thom, Bruce G. 171
Thureau, Gustav Adolph Hugo 71
Tillyard, Robin John 136
Tinsley, Beatrice Hill 117
Todd, Charles 4
Tonkin, P. J. 168, 176
Tonkin, Philip J. 170
Troup, Gordon John Fordyce 113
Tucker, David 177
Turnbull, Moses 166
Turner, Andrew 228
Tynan, Elizabeth 119
Vaughan, Alison 152
Villamor, P. 178
Vincent, Stephen J. 32, 208
Vink, Cor J. 16
Waikato Hospital, New Zealand 209
Walker, Keith Forbes 133
Walker, Ken 141
Wallace, L. M. 178
Wallis, Rob 243
Walsh, John 188
Webb, J. M. 7
Wedge, Georgina 209
Weed Society of New South Wales 150
Western Australian Department of Lands and Survey 20
Western Mining Corporation Ltd 163
Westmore, Ann 201, 238
West-Sooby, John 47, 50
Whatmough, Robert 77
White, Susan 179, 180
Whitten, Max 153
Wielebinski, Richard 104, 105
Wilkinson, William Percy 7
Willett, Keith 181
Williams, C. 178
Williams, Craig 133
Williams, Owain 76
Williamson, Bryce 5
Wilson, Alastair 54
Wilson, Karen 54
Woodroffe, Colin D. 171
Wright, Christine 232
Wright-St Clair, Rex E. 207
Wynn, Graeme 182
Yeates, David 154
Yeats, Christine 249
Zampatti, Brenton 133
Zawar-Reza, Peyman 183
Zundert, A. A. J. van 186

http://www.publish.csiro.au/journals/hras


<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /All
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Warning
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJDFFile false
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.0000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /LeaveColorUnchanged
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveFlatness true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments false
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages true
  /ColorImageMinResolution 300
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages true
  /GrayImageMinResolution 300
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages true
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile ()
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName ()
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /Description <<
    /CHS <FEFF4f7f75288fd94e9b8bbe5b9a521b5efa7684002000500044004600206587686353ef901a8fc7684c976262535370673a548c002000700072006f006f00660065007200208fdb884c9ad88d2891cf62535370300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c676562535f00521b5efa768400200050004400460020658768633002>
    /CHT <FEFF4f7f752890194e9b8a2d7f6e5efa7acb7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065874ef653ef5728684c9762537088686a5f548c002000700072006f006f00660065007200204e0a73725f979ad854c18cea7684521753706548679c300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c4f86958b555f5df25efa7acb76840020005000440046002065874ef63002>
    /DAN <>
    /DEU <>
    /ESP <>
    /FRA <>
    /ITA <>
    /JPN <>
    /KOR <FEFFc7740020c124c815c7440020c0acc6a9d558c5ec0020b370c2a4d06cd0d10020d504b9b0d1300020bc0f0020ad50c815ae30c5d0c11c0020ace0d488c9c8b85c0020c778c1c4d560002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020bb38c11cb97c0020c791c131d569b2c8b2e4002e0020c774b807ac8c0020c791c131b41c00200050004400460020bb38c11cb2940020004100630072006f0062006100740020bc0f002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e00300020c774c0c1c5d0c11c0020c5f40020c2180020c788c2b5b2c8b2e4002e>
    /NLD (Gebruik deze instellingen om Adobe PDF-documenten te maken voor kwaliteitsafdrukken op desktopprinters en proofers. De gemaakte PDF-documenten kunnen worden geopend met Acrobat en Adobe Reader 5.0 en hoger.)
    /NOR <>
    /PTB <>
    /SUO <>
    /SVE <>
    /ENU (Use these settings to create Adobe PDF documents for quality printing on desktop printers and proofers.  Created PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Adobe Reader 5.0 and later.)
  >>
  /Namespace [
    (Adobe)
    (Common)
    (1.0)
  ]
  /OtherNamespaces [
    <<
      /AsReaderSpreads false
      /CropImagesToFrames true
      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue
      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false
      /IncludeGuidesGrids false
      /IncludeNonPrinting false
      /IncludeSlug false
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (InDesign)
        (4.0)
      ]
      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false
      /OmitPlacedEPS false
      /OmitPlacedPDF false
      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy
    >>
    <<
      /AddBleedMarks false
      /AddColorBars false
      /AddCropMarks false
      /AddPageInfo false
      /AddRegMarks false
      /ConvertColors /NoConversion
      /DestinationProfileName ()
      /DestinationProfileSelector /NA
      /Downsample16BitImages true
      /FlattenerPreset <<
        /PresetSelector /MediumResolution
      >>
      /FormElements false
      /GenerateStructure true
      /IncludeBookmarks false
      /IncludeHyperlinks false
      /IncludeInteractive false
      /IncludeLayers false
      /IncludeProfiles true
      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (CreativeSuite)
        (2.0)
      ]
      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /NA
      /PreserveEditing true
      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UntaggedRGBHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UseDocumentBleed false
    >>
  ]
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2400 2400]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice


